[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 23]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 12, 2013 Vaikasi 29, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2044

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT	Pages.
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Service	28
TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY	
Amendment to Ahdoc Rules relating to the Temporary post of Driver in the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Secretariat Service	28

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 72, Environment and Forests (FR.1), 21st May 2013, வைகாசி 7, விஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2044.]

No. SRO B-20/2013.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Service (Section 15 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

2. The amendments hereby made shall come into force on and from the 21-05-2013.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 4, for sub-rule (3), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:—

- "(3) No Forest Range Officer shall be eligible for appointment by recruitment by transfer as Assistant Conservator of Forests unless he has put in service for a period of not less than one year, in anyone of the following Units, namely:—
 - (i) Tamil Nadu Tea Plantation Corporation Limited;
 - (ii) Tamil Nadu Forest Plantation Corporation Limited (upto 01-09-1992);
 - (iii) Arasu Rubber Corporation Limited; and
 - (iv) Outside the Forest Department on deputation".

MOHAN VERGHESE CHUNKATH, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

TAMIL NADU LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Amendment to Ahdoc Rules relating to the Temporary post of Driver in the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly Secretariat Service

[S.O. Ms. No. 91, Legislative Assembly Secretariat 28th May 2013.]

No. SRO B-21/2013.—In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (3) of Article 187 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the Speaker of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly, hereby makes the following amendment to the rules published with the Legislative Assembly Department Notification No. 23, SRO B-240 of 1978 at page 256 of Part-III, Section 1 (b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 14th June 1978:

AMENDMENT.

In the said rules, in rule 3, for clause (i), the following clause shall be substituted namely:—

"(i) promotion from category 3 and from the post of cleaner for the Mini Bus in Class IV; or"

A.M.P. JAMALUDEEN, Secretary.